

**AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO CONTRACT NO. K-2122-58**

Amendment No. 1 of the Contract K-2122-58 between Olsson, Inc. (CONSULTANT) the City of Norman, a municipal corporation (OWNER) is amended to include the following agreement of the parties.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Contract K-2122-58 on September 21, 2021 for professional survey, design, analysis and engineering services in connection with the construction of NW 36th Street from North of Indian Hills road to the Moore City Limit (the "Project"), as set forth therein, for a total cost of **\$401,500.00**.

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend CONSULTANT's provision of contract services, and to supplement those services as set forth herein, for an additional cost of \$100,800,00, bringing the contract total to **\$502,300.00**.

- I. **ATTACHMENT A** to K-2122-58, Scope of Services, shall be supplemented and amended as follows:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

City of Norman requested plan modifications to extend 36th Ave NW project approximately 700' to the south to meet TEIM's 36th Ave NW project.

2. Roadway / Street

a. Roadway Design

36th Ave NW reconstruction project will now extend approximately 700' to the south to meet TEIM's 36th Ave NW project matching the same asphalt typical section of the original contract. Olsson will coordinate with TEIM and Utley & Associates to ensure storm sewer will tie to OTA's drainage system.

5. Survey

a. Topographic Survey

Approximately 400 linear feet of survey is needed for the extension of this project.

- II. **ATTACHMENT B** to K-2122-58 shall be amended so as to reflect provision of the services outlined in ATTACHMENT A, as follows:

TASK/MILESTONE ANTICIPATED COMPLETION DATE

Notice to Proceed	January 28, 2026
Survey	45 days after NTP – March 16, 2026
100% Plans	April 16, 2026
100% Review	April 23, 2026
Final PS&E	April 30, 2026

III. **ATTACHMENT C** to K-2122-58 shall be supplemented so as to provide for CONSULTANT’s compensation for the amended and supplemental services outlined in this amendment, as follows:

COMPENSATION of the AGREEMENT is amended and supplemented to include the following agreement of the parties.

The CONSULTANT agrees to perform the SERVICES identified above in accordance with the limitations and conditions set forth in the AGREEMENT. The OWNER agrees, in accordance with the limitations and conditions set forth in the AGREEMENT to pay an amount not to exceed \$502,300 unless changed or modified by a mutually executed contact amendment between the OWNER and the CONSULTANT.

The OWNER shall pay the CONSULTANT for completion of the SERVICES of each task identified in **Attachment A – Scope of Services**, as amended, in accordance with the amounts stated below:

DESIGN TASK	COMPENSATION
Task 1 – Grant Application	\$63,300
Task 2 – Roadway / Street	\$138,500
*Task 2 – Roadway/ Street	\$90,800
Task 3 – Traffic	\$39,500
Task 4 – Bridge / Structural	\$49,400
Task 5 – Survey	\$25,000
*Task 5 - Survey	\$10,000
Task 6 – Geotechnical Testing	
Task 7 – Environmental Clearance	\$52,800
Task 8 – Right-of-Way	\$8,000
Task 9 – Utilities	\$10,000
Task 10 – Construction	\$15,000
Task 11 – Additional Items	
ORIGINAL FEE	\$401,500
AMENDMENT 1 FEE	\$100,800
NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT AMENDMENT 1	\$502,300

*Amendment 1 items

- IV. Contract K-2122-58 shall only be amended as required to give full force and effect to these amendments. All other terms of Contract K-2122-58 shall remain in full force and effect.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

Final payment shall not be deemed to waive any rights or obligation of the OWNER or the CONSULTANT to this AGREEMENT.

The Services provided for in this Agreement are for the sole use and benefit of OWNER and CONSULTANT. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to give any rights or benefits to anyone other than OWNER and CONSULTANT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and Olsson, Inc. have executed this Agreement.

DATED this ____ day of _____, 202_.

The City of Norman
(OWNER)

Signature _____

Name _____

Title _____

Date _____

Attest:

City Clerk

Olsson, Inc.

Signature *Russell L. Beaty*

Name Russell L. Beaty, P.E.

Title Vice President

Date 1/23/2026

Attest:

Unique Laser
Secretary

Approved as to form and legality this 3 day of Feb 2026

Chisabeth M. Muchala
City Attorney

Signatory Notarization

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA, SS:

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said Russell L. Beatty of the Olsson, its Vice President, to me known to be the identical person(s) who executed the foregoing Amendment No. 1 of the Contract K-2122-58 and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 23 day of January, 2026.

My Commission Expires: 10/15/28

Notary Public: Unique Laser

